Alchohol and Gaming Commission of Ontario

Commission des alcools Et des jeux de l'Ontario

90 Sheppard Avenue East Suite 200

Toronto ON M2N 0A4

t 90, avenue Sheppard East Bureau 200 Toronto ON M2N 0A4



Tel./Tél.: 416 326-8700 or/ou 1 800 522-2876 toll free in Ontario/sans fraise n Ontario

# **Senior Judges Report**

Name of Track	Woodbine	Woodbine			Toronto		
Date	Friday, 6 A	Friday, 6 Apr 2018			Post Time	19:10	
Weather	Overcast (	Overcast (Temp: -1 deg. C)					
Track Condition	n Fast	Fast					
No of Races	10	Number of qualifying races	0		Total Entr	<b>ies</b> 95	
Mutual Handle \$1,688,936							
Contact Vet	Paddock Meeting	Track Maintenance Meeting		Investiç Visit	gator	Outgoing Senior Judge Update	

Senior Judge	Associate Judge	Associate Judge
Minler, Jeff	Brethour, Fred	McCoag, Neil

#### Report on day's events:

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents) ....

#### Backstretch

Mike Whelan was found to be in violation of AGCO rule 22.23.01 B, "Excessive action while urging". When driving Koultons Rocket in Race 10 at Woodbine on March 17. Penalty of \$200 and a driving suspension from Apr 9 – 11. Sb 50363

Phil Hudon was found tom be violation of AGCO rule 22.19, "A driver shall keep both feet in the stirrups" when driving Casimir Overdrive in Race 2 on Apr 2 2018. Penalty of \$100. Sb 49512

#### Races

## Race 1 Clear

Race 2 Inquiry in the stretch, #3 PL Jill make a break, no violations of the breaking rules. Also reviewed the break in the first turn by #3, again no violations.

Race 3 Clear. Docs Sausalito finished with a broken martingale.

### Race 4 Clear

Race 5 Inquiry at the start, #10 Blameitonthewhiskey made a break and was inside the fair start pole when the field was released, was deemed to have had a fair start.

Race 6 Clear. Trevor Henry to be in for a film review for urging in the stretch.

Race 7 Reviewed the break at the ¾ pole by #3 Franschoek (Waples), interference given to #3 Kiwi Focus (Phil Hudon)

Race 8 Inquiry at the ¾ pole, #7 Princess Jewels (Jamieson) was inside 2 consecutive pylons, was not lapped at finish, no violations. Also reviewed pylons before the finish on #7, was inside 1 pylon, gained no advantage by doing so, finished 3rd. Jody Jamieson was found to be in violation of AGCO rule 22.19 "did fail to keep both feet in the stirrups" Penalty of \$100 Sb 49513

Race 9 Breathalyser retest. Clear

Race 10 Clear

Claims

Race 3
Bad Night Mare \$18,750 Carl Keupher. Tr. P. Shepherd